accordingly.

The unaudited pro forma combined statements of income have been prepared in accordance with
the rules and regulations of the Commission. These statements are intended for informational purposes
only and are not necessarily indicative of the future results of operations of the combined company after
the acquisition, or the results of operations of the combined company that would have actually occurred
had the acquisition been completed as of the date indicated. For example, we anticipate realizing the
benefit of synergies between the two companies and we anticipate incurring charges related to
integration activities. We also intend to refinance a portion of the short-term debt issued to complete the
acquisition of NEBS with long-term debt. The benefits and charges resulting from these actions are not
reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined statements of income in accordance with the rules of the
Commission.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Deluxe
Corporation

Historical

NEBS Pro
Forma

(see Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(see Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

  Revenue   $ 1,242,141 $ 726,613 $   $ 1,968,754
   Cost of goods sold   425,965  310,198   736,163

  Gross Profit   816,176  416,415   1,232,591

   Selling, general and administrative expense   492,511  364,451  28,811(a)  885,773
   Asset impairment and net disposition losses   4,744  13,363   18,107

  Operating Income   318,921  38,601  (28,811)  328,711

   Other (expense) income   (669)  2,917   2,248

  Income Before Interest and Taxes   318,252  41,518  (28,811)  330,959

   Interest expense   (19,241)  (7,917)  (21,300)(b)  (47,293)
   1,165 (c)
   Interest income   369  343   712

  Income Before Income Taxes   299,380  33,944  (48,946)  284,378

   Provision for income taxes   106,908  18,324  (17,131)(d)  108,101

  Net Income   $ 192,472 $ 15,620 $ (31,815) $ 176,277

  Earnings per Share:
   Basic   $ 3.53   $ 3.23
   Diluted   3.49   3.19

  Average common shares outstanding:
   Basic   54,523   54,523
   Diluted   55,228   55,228

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Deluxe
Corporation

Historical

NEBS Pro
Forma

(see Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(see Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 618,211 $ 350,138 $   $ 968,349
   Cost of goods sold   209,752  148,621   358,373

Gross Profit   408,459  201,517   609,976

   Selling, general and administrative expense   246,735  181,061  15,248(a)  443,044
   Asset impairment and net disposition losses   78  —   78

Operating Income   161,646  20,456  (15,248)  166,854

   Other income   653  20   673

Income Before Interest and Taxes   162,299  20,476  (15,248)  167,527

   Interest expense   (10,378)  (4,507)  (10,650)(b)  (24,952)
   583(c)
   Interest income   197  84   281

Income Before Income Taxes   152,118  16,053  (25,315)  142,856

   Provision for income taxes   58,468  6,494  (8,860)(d)  56,102

Net Income   $ 93,650 $ 9,559 $ (16,455) $ 86,754

  Earnings per Share:
   Basic   $ 1.87   $ 1.73
   Diluted   1.86   1.72

  Average common shares outstanding:
   Basic   50,061   50,061
   Diluted   50,473   50,473

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income

Note 1:  Basis of pro forma presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined statements of income and related notes are

[…]

our preliminary asset valuations (dollars in thousands):

2005   $  35,703
2006   29,263
2007   22,894
2008   17,565
2009   11,055

Note 3: NEBS pro forma results

The NEBS pro forma results reflect NEBS historical results of operations, adjusted to include
acquisitions which NEBS completed during and subsequent to the pro forma periods. In June 2003,
NEBS acquired all of the outstanding shares of Safeguard Business Systems, Inc. (SBS), in January
2004, NEBS acquired certain assets of Stephen Fossler Company, Inc. and in April 2004, NEBS
acquired certain assets and liabilities of Alles Corporation. The unaudited NEBS pro forma results of
operations give effect to these acquisitions as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2003. The unaudited
historical results for the period from December 29, 2002 through December 27, 2003, includes goodwill
and asset impairment charges of $13.2 million related to NEBS PremiumWear apparel business.

The following illustrates the compilation of NEBS pro forma results for the period from
December 29, 2002 through December 27, 2003 (dollars in thousands):

Historical
(unaudited)

NEBS
Acquired

Businesses
Pro Forma

Adjustments
NEBS Pro

Forma

Revenue   $633,892 $ 92,721 $   $726,613
   Cost of goods sold   267,494  42,704   310,198

Gross Profit   366,398  50,017   416,415

   Selling, general and administrative expense   315,055  48,493  903 (i)  364,451
   Asset impairment and net disposition losses   13,249  114   13,363

Operating Income   38,094  1,410  (903)  38,601

   Other income   1,027  1,890   2,917

Income Before Interest and Taxes   39,121  3,300  (903)  41,518

   Interest expense   (6,665)  (999)  (253)(ii)  (7,917)
   Interest income   251  92   343

Income Before Income Taxes   32,707  2,393  (1,156)  33,944

   Provision for income taxes   16,984  1,745  (405)(iii)  18,324

Net Income   $ 15,723 $ 648 $ (751) $ 15,620

The following illustrates the compilation of NEBS pro forma results for the period from
December 28, 2003 through June 25, 2004 (dollars in thousands):

Historical
(unaudited)

NEBS
Acquired

Businesses
Pro Forma

Adjustments
NEBS Pro

Forma

Revenue   $347,791 $ 2,347 $   $350,138
   Cost of goods sold   147,090  1,531   148,621

Gross Profit   200,701  816   201,517

   Selling, general and administrative expense   180,167  894   181,061

Operating Income   20,534  (78)   20,456

   Other income   —  20   20

Income Before Interest and Taxes   20,534  (58)   20,476

   Interest expense   (4,507)  (20)  20 (ii)  (4,507)
   Interest income   83  1   84

Income Before Income Taxes   16,110  (77)  20  16,053

   Provision for income taxes   6,514  (27)  7 (iii)  6,494

Net Income   $ 9,596 $ (50) $ 13 $ 9,559

 (i)  To record incremental amortization expense for acquired intangible assets.

(ii) To eliminate interest expense recorded in the acquired companies’ historical financial statements.
SBS’ debt was required to be paid immediately upon acquisition. No debt was assumed under the
purchases of Stephen Fossler Company and Alles Corporation. Additionally, to record interest
expense on the borrowings to effect the acquisitions, using NEBS actual interest rate on the
borrowings immediately following completion of the acquisitions.

(iii) To record the tax effect of the NEBS pro forma adjustments at the federal statutory tax rate of 35%.